
Introduced by: Mayor 
Date: 06/20/00 
Hearings: 07/18/00 
Action: Enacted 
Vote: 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
ORDINANCE 2000-26 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $197,593.84 TO BE RECEIVED FROM THE
 
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO REIMBURSE THE BOROUGH FOR
 

COSTS INCURRED IN RESPONDING TO THE SEVERE WINTER STORMS
 
OCCURRING FROM DECEMBER 21, 1999 TO FEBRUARY 23, 2000.
 

WHEREAS,	 the Borough was hit by a number of winter storms between the dates of December 
21, 1999 to February 23,2000; and 

WHEREAS,	 the Borough incurred substantial costs due to these winter storms; and 

WHEREAS,	 the Public Works department incurred administrative costs in responding to the 
severe winter storms; and 

WHEREAS,	 the Insurance and Litigation Fund incurred claims due to the severe winter storms; 
and 

WHEREAS,	 various Borough facilities were damaged as a result of the storm; and 

WHEREAS,	 the Bear Creek Fire Service Area incurred damage to their facility due to the severe 
winter storm; and 

WHEREAS,	 the Kenai Peninsula Borough general government incurred administrative costs in 
requesting, obtaining and administering federal disaster assistance; and 

WHEREAS,	 a disaster was declared by the Borough Mayor on February 3, 2000, by the State of 
Alaska on February 4, 2000 and amended on February 8, 2000 to include the Kenai 
Peninsula Borough and signed by the President on February 17, 2000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED ay THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI 
PENINSULA BOROUGH: 

SECTION 1.	 That $2,730.50 for costs incurred by Public Works department in response to these 
storms be appropriated to the Disaster Relief Fund and to the Public Works 
Department. An intergovernmental charge from the Public Works department will 
be made to the Disaster Relief Fund to transfer these costs. 

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska New Text Underlined; [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED] Ordinance 2000-26 
Page I of2 



SECTION 2.	 That $86,916.18 for claims incurred by the Insurance and Litigation Fund in response 
to these storms be appropriated to the Disaster Relief Fund and to the Insurance and 
Litigation Fund. An intergovernmental charge from the Insurance and Litigation 
Fund will be made to the Disaster Relief Fund to transfer these costs. 

SECTION 3.	 That $90,704.99 for damage to Borough facilities be appropriated to the Capital 
Projects Fund and to the Disaster Relief Fund. Capital appropriations for storm 
related damage are as follows: Hope School, $12,250.00; K-Beach Elementary, 
$20,910; SoldotnaElementary School, $3,871.00; Soldotna High School, $4,798.00; 
Nikiski Elementary School, $4,171.00; Kenai Central High School, $42,874.99; 
Tustamena Elementary School, $1,098.00; and Seward High School, $732.00. An 
interfund transfer from the Disaster Relief Fund will be made to the Capital Project 
Fund to fund these projects. 

SECTION 4.	 That $1,615.24 for costs incurred by the Bear Creek Service Area in response to 
these storms be appropriated to the Disaster Relief Fund and to the Bear Creek 
Service Area Fund. An intergovernmental charge from the Bear Creek Service Area 
will be made to the Disaster Relief Fund to transfer these costs. 

SECTION 5.	 That $15,626.93 for costs incurred by the General Fund in response to these storms 
be appropriated to the Disaster Relief Fund and to the General Fund. An 
intergovernmental charge from the General Fund will be made to the Disaster Relief 
Fund to transfer these costs. 

SECTION 6.	 That the appropriations are made to the FY2000 budget. 

SECTION 7.	 That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment. 

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA B 
DAY OF JULY, 2000. 

ATTEST:
 

Ordinance 2000-26 New Text Underlined; [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED] Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska 
Page 20f2 


